

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18695/2025

Anuj Kumar Atal S/o Shiv Sagar

-----Petitioner

Versus

Federal Banks Neo Banking Jupitar

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Priyadarshinee Ojha (through VC)
For Respondent(s)	:	

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANEESH SHARMA

Order

29/01/2026

1. The present writ petition has been filed with a prayer to unblock/unfreeze the bank account of the petitioner.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is a law abiding citizen and is having salary account in which he receives the salary. She further submits that the petitioner is not involved in the cyber crime, yet the bank account has been freezed by Respondent No.1 upon receiving an e-mail from Respondent No.2, without giving any notice to the petitioner. That the aforesaid seizure is causing great prejudice to the petitioner, therefore, appropriate directions may kindly be issued.
3. Heard.
4. In view of the above, issue notice to the respondents by registered post only, returnable within three weeks.

(MANEESH SHARMA),J